

No. 06-364

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DELAWARE NATION,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF BINNEY & SMITH, INC., THE
FOLLETT CORPORATION, CAROL A.
MIGLIACCIO, NIC ZAWARSKI AND SONS
DEVELOPERS INC., DANIEL O.
LICHTENWALNER, AND JOAN B.
LICHTENWALNER IN OPPOSITION**

David F. B. Smith

Counsel of Record

Ryberg and Smith L.L.P

1054 Thirty-first Street,

N.W. Suite 300

Washington, DC 20007

(202) 333-4000

*Counsel for Binney & Smith, Inc.,
the Follett Corporation, and Carol
A. Migliaccio*

Darryl J. May
Ballard Spahr Andrews & Ingersoll, LLP
1735 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA
19103-7599
(215) 864-8103

*Counsel for Binney & Smith, Inc., Nic
Zawarski and Sons Developers Inc.,
Daniel O. Lichtenwalner, and Joan B.
Lichtenwalner*

Blair H. Granger
Blair H. Granger & Associates, P.C.
1800 E. Lancaster Avenue
Paoli, PA 19301

*Counsel for Binney & Smith, Inc.,
the Follett Corporation, and Carol
A. Migliaccio*

Counter-Statement of the Questions Presented

Table of Contents

	Page
Counter-Statement of the Question Presented.....	i
List of Parties and Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement.....	2
Argument:	
I. The application of the Nonintercourse Act of 1799 does not present a question of federal law deserving the Court’s attention.....	4
II. The determination by the court of appeals below that Petitioner waived its argument that the Proprietaries of Pennsylvania lacked the sovereign power to extinguish aboriginal title does not present a question of federal law deserving the Court’s attention.....	11
A. Petitioner’s aboriginal title to the Tatamy parcel was extinguished by the Proprietaries of Pennsylvania, exercising the sovereign power conveyed by the Charter of 1681.....	11
B. Petitioner waived its argument that the Proprietaries of Pennsylvania lacked the sovereign power to extinguish aboriginal title.....	12

Table of Contents–Continued

	Page
C. The Indian burden of proof statute, 25 U.S.C. § 194, is irrelevant to Petitioner’s waiver.....	13
D. In any case, the Proprietaries of Pennsylvania had sovereign authority to extinguish aboriginal title.....	14
Conclusion.....	18

Table of Authorities

<i>Cases:</i>	Page
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	6
<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	17
<i>Howard v. Ingersoll</i> , 54 U.S. 381 (1852).....	15
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Board of County Commissioners, County of Rio Arriba</i> , 118 N.M. 550 (N.M. 1994).....	6
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823).....	15
<i>Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Cass County</i> , 908 F. Supp. 689 (D. Minn. 1995), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 108 F.3d 820 (8 th Cir. 1997), <i>reversed</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	6
<i>Lummi Indian Tribe v. Whatcom County</i> , 5 F.3d 1355, 1358-59 (9 th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1228 (1994).....	6
<i>Martin v. Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	15
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana</i> , 472 U.S. 237 (1985).....	5
<i>San Xavier Developmental Authority v. Charles</i> , 237 F.3d 1149 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Tonkawa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Richards</i> , 75 F.3d 1039 (5 th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Tuscarora Nation of Indians v. Power Authority</i> , 257 F.2d 885 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 358 U.S. 841 (1958).....	6
<i>United States v. 7,405.3 Acres of Land</i> , 97 F.2d 417 (4 th Cir. 1938)	6

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926).....	5
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 882 F. Supp. 659 (E.D. Mich. 1995), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 106 F.3d 130 (6 th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979).....	13
<i>Statutes:</i>	
25 U.S.C. § 177.....	4
25 U.S.C. § 194.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Nonintercourse Act of 1799, Act of March 3, 1799, c. 46, § 12, 1 Stat. 743, 746.....	4
Treaty of Greeneville of August 3, 1795, 7 Stat. 49 (1795).....	17
<i>Other:</i>	
IV Minutes of the Provincial Council (1742).....	8
William A. Hunter, Moses (Tunda) Tatamy, Delaware Indian Diplomat (Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission 1974)....	2
James H. Merrell, <i>Into the American Woods</i> (1999).....	2
